
 

 

 

 
 

COUNCIL OFFICES. COALVILLE, LEICESTERSHIRE, LE67 3FJ T TEL (01530) 454545 T  FAX (01530) 454506 
 

DX 23662 COALVILLE T MINICOM : (01530) 454542 T  WEB SITE : http://www.nwleics.gov.uk 

 
 
Meeting CABINET 
 
Time/Day/Date 5.00 pm on Tuesday, 11 February 2014 
 
Location Board Room, Council Offices, Coalville 
 
Officer to contact Democratic Services (01530 454512) 
 
 
The Monitoring Officer would like to remind members that when they are considering whether 
the following items are exempt information under the relevant paragraph under part 1 of 
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 they must have regard to the public interest 
test.  This means that members must consider, for each item, whether the public interest in 
maintaining the exemption from disclosure outweighs the public interest in making the item 
available to the public. 
 

AGENDA 
 

PART A 
 

Item  Pages 

 
1.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
 

2.  DECLARATION OF  INTERESTS  
 

 

3.  PUBLIC QUESTION AND ANSWER SESSION  
 

 

4.  MINUTES  
 

 

 Minutes of the meeting held on 14 January 2014. 
 

3 - 8 

5.  GENERAL FUND AND SPECIAL EXPENSES REVENUE BUDGETS 2014/15  
 

 

 Report of the Head of Finance 
Presented by the Corporate Portfolio Holder 
 

9 - 28 

6.  HOUSING REVENUE ACCOUNT BUDGET 2014/15 AND RENT INCREASE  
 

 

 Report of the Head of Finance 
Presented by the Corporate Portfolio Holder and Housing Portfolio Holder 
 

29 - 42 



7.  CAPITAL PROGRAMMES GENERAL FUND - COALVILLE SPECIAL 
EXPENSES AND HOUSING REVENUE ACCOUNT (H.R.A) PROJECTED 
OUTTURN 2013/14 AND PROPOSED PROGRAMMES 2014/15 TO 2017/18  
 

 

 Report of the Head of Finance 
Presented by the Corporate Portfolio Holder 
 

43 - 60 

8.  THE TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY STATEMENT 2014/15 AND 
PRUDENTIAL INDICATORS 2014/15 TO 2016/17  
 

 

 Report of the Head of Finance 
Presented by the Corporate Portfolio Holder 
 

61 - 84 

9.  MINUTES OF THE COALVILLE SPECIAL EXPENSES WORKING PARTY  
 

 

 Report of the Director of Services 
Presented by the Community Services Portfolio Holder 
 
 

85 - 92 



115 
 
 

 

MINUTES of a meeting of the CABINET held in the Board Room, Council Offices, Coalville on 
TUESDAY, 14 JANUARY 2014  
 
Present:  Councillor R Blunt (Chairman) 
 
Councillors R D Bayliss, T Gillard, T J Pendleton, N J Rushton and A V Smith MBE  
 
In Attendance: Councillors R Adams, D De Lacy, D Everitt, D Howe, R Johnson, S Sheahan and 
L Spence  
 
Officers:  Mr S Bambrick, Mr R Bowmer, Ms C E Fisher, Mrs C Hammond and Ms E Warhurst 
 

78. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
There were no apologies received. 
 

79. DECLARATION OF  INTERESTS 
 
Councillor R Blunt declared a disclosable pecuniary interest in item 7 – High Speed Rail 
(HS2) Phase 2: Consultation in respect of proposed route from West Midlands to Leeds – 
Response of North West Leicestershire District Council, as a landowner who could be 
affected by the proposed route of HS2. 
 
Councillor S Sheahan, who was in attendance as an observer, declared a disclosable 
pecuniary interest in item 7 - High Speed Rail (HS2) Phase 2: Consultation in respect of 
proposed route from West Midlands to Leeds – Response of North West Leicestershire 
District Council, as an owner of property which could be affected by the proposed route of 
HS2 and left the meeting during the consideration of the item. 
 

80. PUBLIC QUESTION AND ANSWER SESSION 
 
None received. 
 

81. MINUTES 
 
Consideration was given to the minutes of the meeting held on 10 December 2013. 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 10 December 2013 be approved and signed by the 
Chairman as a correct record. 
 
Reason for decision: To comply with the Constitution. 
 

82. COUNCIL TAX BASE 2014/15 
 
The Corporate Portfolio Holder presented the report to Members. 
 
It was moved by Councillor N J Rushton, seconded by Councillor R D Bayliss and 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 

a) Subject to the approval of revisions to the Local Council T
[...]
AT: 
 

a) Cabinet implements the Armed Forces Community Covenant pledge within North 
West Leicestershire. 
 

5



118 
 
 

 

b) Cabinet establishes a Task and Finish Group from Policy Development Group to 
develop measures for furthering the covenant in partnership with Key Armed forces 
representatives.  
 

c) Cabinet supports any grant applications for any identified measures within the 
covenant. 
 

d) Cabinet delegates authority to the Leader and the Chief Executive to sign the 
covenant on behalf of the Authority. 

 
Reason for decision: To provide a statement of mutual support between the civilian 
community and the local Armed Forces community in North West Leicestershire 
building on existing initiatives and partnerships. 

 

86. CHARNWOOD LOCAL PLAN CORE STRATEGY - MEMORANDUM OF 
UNDERSTANDING 
 
The Regeneration and Planning Portfolio Holder presented the report to Members. 
 
It was moved by Councillor T J Pendleton, seconded by Councillor R D Bayliss and  
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 

a) Cabinet notes the Charnwood Memorandum of Understanding and; 
 

b) Delegates authority to the Director of Services to sign the Memorandum of 
Understanding. 
 

Reason for decision: To agree the Council’s position. 
 

87. EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
In pursuance of Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the press and public 
be excluded from the remainder of the meeting on the grounds that the business to be 
transacted involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraphs 1 
& 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Act and that the public interest in maintaining this 
exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information. 
 
Reason for decision: To enable the consideration of exempt information. 
 

88. VIRTUAL DESKTOP INFRASTRUCTURE AND DEVICE MANAGEMENT SOLUTION 
 
The Corporate Portfolio Holder presented the report to Members. 
 
It was moved by Councillor N J Rushton, seconded by Councillor T J Pendleton and  
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
Cabinet delegates the award of the Virtual Desktop and Mobile Device Management 
Contract to the Chief Executive following consultation with the Corporate Portfolio Holder. 
 
Reason for decision: To provide a cost effective, more standardised and more secure 
method of providing software and services to the employee desktop and enable the 
secure use of mobile devices. 

6



119 
 
 

 

89. SHELTERED SCHEMES CONTRACTS FOR EMERGENCY LIGHTING, FIRE ALARMS 
AND LIFTS 2013-2018:  EVALUATION OF TENDER & RECOMMENDATION TO 
AWARD 
 
The Housing Portfolio Holder presented the report to Members. He advised Members that 
the difference total in table 3.2.1 should have read £3,402. 
 
It was moved by Councillor R D Bayliss, seconded by Councillor T J Pendleton and  
 
RESOLVED THAT:  
 
Cabinet awards the lifts contract to Kone PLC and the fire detection and emergency 
lighting contract to Tec Serv UK Ltd. 
 
Reason for decision: To ensure the continued delivery of the service provision. 
 

90. EXEMPTION TO COUNCIL'S CONTRACT PROCEDURE RULES - WARM HOMES 
OFFICER 
 
The Community Services Portfolio Holder presented the report to Members. 
 
It was moved by Councillor A V Smith, seconded by Councillor T Gillard and 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
Cabinet notes the granting of two exemptions to the Council’s Contract Procedure Rule 
5.8 to allow direct award of a contract with Change Agents UK for the continued 
employment of a North West Leicestershire Warm Homes Officer. 
 
Reason for decision: To ensure continuity of service delivery through the Council’s 
continued hosting of a Warm Homes Officer by contracting with Change Agents UK. 
 

91. WAIVER TO COUNCIL'S CONTRACT PROCEDURE RULES - STRATEGIC ADVICE 
 
The Regeneration and Planning Portfolio Holder presented the report to Members. He 
advised Members that the Consultant would assist with the revised Core Strategy and 
also provide assistance with other key planning issues. 
 
It was moved by Councillor T J Pendleton, seconded by Councillor A V Smith and  
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 

a) Cabinet grants a waiver to the Council’s Contract Procedure Rules pursuant to rule 
3.2 in order to engage the services of a consultant to assist with the preparation of 
the revised Core Strategy and other key planning issues (see 2.1); and 
 

b) Notes the Chief Executive’s decision to consult with the Portfolio Holder for 
Regeneration and Planning on the termination or extension of the proposed 
contract. 
 

Reason for decision: To provide strategic advice to officers, including the Chief 
Executive, in relation to the Council’s Core Strategy. 
 

The meeting commenced at 5.00 pm 
 
The Chairman closed the meeting at 5.18 pm 

7



8

This page is intentionally left blank



NORTH WEST LEICESTERSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
CABINET – 11 FEBRUARY 2014 
 

Title of report 
GENERAL FUND AND SPECIAL EXPENSES REVENUE 
BUDGETS 2014/15 

Key Decision 
a) Financial  Yes 
b) Community Yes 

Contacts 

Councillor Nick Rushton  
01530 412059  
nicholas.rushton@nwleicestershire.gov.uk 
 
Chief Executive 
01530 454500 
christine.fisher@nwleicestershire.gov.uk 
 
Head of Finance  
01530 454520 
ray.bowmer@nwleicestershire.gov.uk 

Purpose of report 
To agree final 2014/15 General Fund and Special Expenses 
revenue budget proposals for recommendation to Council on 25 
February 2014. 

Reason for Decision 
To enable the Council to set a balanced budget for 2014/15 as 
required by statute. 

Council Priorities The budget assists the Council to achieve all its priorities. 

Implications:  

Financial/Staff As contained in the report. 

Link to relevant CAT The budget is relevant to all Corporate Action teams (CATs). 

Risk Management 
The budget will be managed and monitored throughout the year to 
ensure savings are achieved and services delivered as planned. 

Equalities Impact 
Assessment 

No impact identified stage. 

Human Rights None identified. 

Transformational 
Government 

Not applicable. 

Comments of Head of Paid 
Service 

The report is satisfactory 

Agenda Item 5.

9



Comments of Section 151 
Officer 

As report author the report is satisfactory. 

Comments of Monitoring 
Officer 

The report is satisfactory 

Consultees 
Business organisations and partnerships, Town and Parish 
Councils, National Forest Company, Further Education Colleges, 
staff, Trade Unions, General Public through the Council's website. 

Background papers 

Cabinet Reports: 
Medium Term Financial Strategy 2014/15 to 2017/18 – 11 June 
2013 
General Fund Revenue Budget – Draft Proposals 2014/15 and 
2015/16 – 24 September 2013 
General Fund and Special Expenses Revenue Budgets 2014/15 
and 2015/16 – 10 December 2013 
 
http://prod-modgov:9070/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=126&Year=0 

Recommendations 

A. THAT THE LEVEL OF RESERVES AND ASSURANCE 
STATEMENT BY THE SECTION 151 OFFICER IN SECTION 
7 OF THE REPORT BE NOTED. 

 
B. THAT COUNCIL BE RECOMMENDED: 
 
1. TO APPROVE THE TRANSFER OF THE SURPLUS INCOME 

OVER EXPENDITURE IN 2014/15 TO THE GENERAL FUND 
RESERVE AT 31ST MARCH 2015. 

2. TO APPROVE THE IMPLEMENTATION OF THE BUDGET 
SAVINGS FOR 2014/15 SET OUT IN APPENDIX 2. 

3. TO APPROVE THE GENERAL FUND BUDGET FOR 
2014/15. 

4. TO APPROVE THE COALVILLE SPECIAL EXPENSES 
BUDGET FOR 2014/15. 

5. TO APPROVE THE OTHER SPECIAL EXPENSES 
PRECEPTS FOR 2014/15. 

 

 
1.0 INTRODUCTION 
 
1.1 General Fund budget proposals for 2014/15 were considered and approved by Cabinet, 

with some amendments, on 10 December 2013 following a period of consultation with 
staff, Trade Unions, business ratepayers, general public and Parish/Town Councils.  

 
1.2 This report summarises progress made since the last Cabinet report was prepared so that 

appropriate recommendations can be made to the Council on 25 February 2014 for the 
Budget and Council Tax for 2014/15. 

 
1.3 The revenue budgets have been drawn up on the service expenditure analysis as 

recommended in the Accounting Code
[...]
e.gov.uk 

Purpose of report 
To seek approval of the 2014/15 Housing Revenue Account (HRA) 
Budget and Rent & Service Charge increases. 

Reason for Decision 
To enable the Council to set a balanced Housing Revenue 
Account Budget for 2014/15. 

Council Priorities The HRA budget assists the Value for money priority. 

Implications:  

Financial/Staff As included in report. 

Link to relevant CAT 
Delivering a HRA Budget for 2014/15 will allow the Council to 
achieve the objectives for the service as set out in the Housing 
Business Plan.  

Risk Management 
The Council sets an HRA budget, which is regularly monitored 
throughout the year to ensure services are delivered within budget. 

Equalities Impact 
Assessment 

No impact identified. 

Agenda Item 6.

29



Human Rights None identified. 

Transformational 
Government 

Not applicable 

Comments of Head of Paid 
Service 

The report is satisfactory 

Comments of Section 151 
Officer 

As report author, the report is satisfactory 

Comments of Monitoring 
Officer 

The report is satisfactory 

Consultees 

Corporate Leadership Team (CLT). Tenants Performance and 
Finance Working Group. Tenants and Leaseholders Consultation 
Forum. Public/Tenant consultation exercise undertaken via 
website. 

Background papers  None 

Recommendations 

A) THAT THE ASSURANCE STATEMENT BY THE S151     
OFFICER IN SECTION 8 BE NOTED, 

B) THAT THE COUNCIL BE RECOMMENDED TO: 
 

1. APPROVE THE INCREASE OF 3.2% (AVERAGE 
INCREASE 19 PENCE) IN GARAGE RENTS FOR 
2014/15. 
 

2. APPROVE THE AVERAGE INCREASE OF 1.02% (2 

PENCE PER WEEK) IN THE WEEKLY SERVICE 

CHARGE FOR 2014/15.  

3. APPROVE THE GROUND RENT INCREASE AT 

APPLEBY MAGNA CARAVAN SITE OF 3.2% (74 

PENCE PER WEEK) ON THE ANNIVERSARY OF 

EACH INDIVIDUAL RENT AGREEMENT IN 2014/15.  

4. APPROVE THE LIFELINE CHARGES INCREASE OF 

3.2% (BETWEEN 6 PENCE AND 10 PENCE PER 

WEEK) FROM 1 JULY 2014.  

5.   APPROVE THAT COUNCIL HOUSE RENTS IN 

2014/15 BE INCREASED IN ACCORDANCE WITH 

THE GOVERNMENT’S RENT RESTRUCTURING 

POLICY BY AN AVERAGE OF 5.78% (AVERAGE 

INCREASE £ 4.30 PER WEEK). 

6.  APPROVE THE HOUSING REVENUE ACCOUNT 

BUDGET FOR 2014/15 ATTACHED AS APPENDIX A. 

30



 
 
1.0   INTRODUCTION 

1.1 The Housing Revenue Account budget for 2014/15 is set out at Appendix A. The 
revised budget for the current year, together with the original 2013/14 budget, are also 
included in Appendix A for information. 

 
2.0 REVISED BUDGET 2013/14 
 
2.1 The overall forecast for the current year shows a decrease in the forecast surplus from 

£1.473m to £1.342m.  This is largely as a result of a reduction in expected rental 
income of £251k due to an increased level of empty properties and an increased 
number of property sales through the ‘Right to Buy.’  

 
2.2 There is a decrease in Supervision and Management expenses (£135k) and a 

reduction in other income of £18k. 
 
2.3 As a result of this and other smaller differences, the balance on the Housing Revenue 

Account at 31st March 2014 is estimated to be £5.101m.  This balance significantly 
exceeds our agreed minimum balance of £1m but this has been developed to provide a 
loan repayment reserve provision against the future repayment of debts taken out on a 
maturity repayment basis, within the HRA Business Plan. 

 
2.4 The revised forecast now also includes the spend on the government grant funded 

element of the Decent Homes Improvement Programme of £8.500m, along with the 
associated government grant funding (Appendix A lines 19 and 30). This is a 
necessary reporting requirement and the relevant figures for the final year of the 
programme have also been included in the 2014/15 budget. 

 
3.0   2014/15 BUDGET OVERVIEW 
 

3.1 The budget is based on prices at November 2013 plus known increases, for example 
contractual obligations. 

 
3.2 Repairs and maintenance of dwellings (Appendix ‘A’ – line 1) in 2014/15 is anticipated 

to total £4.933m. 
 
3.3 Supervision and Management 
[...]
routes for schemes 
over £100k and seek delegated authority to award contracts as 
appropriate.  

Reason for Decision To enable projects included in the Programmes to proceed. 

Council Priorities 
The projects in the Capital Programmes help the Council achieve all its 
priorities. 

Implications  

Financial / Staff As contained in the report. 

Links to relevant CAT 
The Capital programmes are potentially relevant to all Corporate Action 
Teams (CATs). 

Agenda Item 7.

43



Risk Management 
The Capital Programmes are monitored at project level to ensure they 
are delivered on time and within budget. 

Equalities Impact 
Assessment 

No impact at this stage. 

Human Rights None identified. 

Transformational 
Government 

The Programmes attached are integral to delivering better services. 

Comments of Head of 
Paid Service 

The report is satisfactory 

Comments of Section 151 
Officer 

As author the report is satisfactory.  

Comments of Monitoring 
Officer 

The report is satisfactory 

Consultees CLT and budget holders. 

Background Papers None 

Recommendations 

A. THAT THE ESTIMATED GENERAL FUND, COALVILLE SPECIAL 
EXPENSES AND H.R.A. CAPITAL OUTTURN FOR 2013/14 AND 
PLANNED FINANCING BE NOTED. 

 
B. THAT COUNCIL BE RECOMMENDED TO APPROVE 

EXPENDITURE IN 2014/15 AS PER: 

• APPENDIX “A” GENERAL FUND  AND SPECIAL EXPENSES 
CAPITAL SCHEMES 

• APPENDIX “B” FOR HRA CAPITAL SCHEMES AND IN 
2015/16 THESE SCHEMES ONLY: 

• £617,000 FOR THE VEHICLE REPLACEMENT 
PROGRAMME, AS HIGHLIGHTED * IN APPENDIX “A” 
 

C. THAT CABINET NOTES THE PROPOSED PROCUREMENT 
ROUTES AND DELEGATES THE AUTHORITY TO AWARD THE 
CONTRACTS, AS DETAILED IN SECTION 7 (PROCUREMENT 
OPTIONS) OF THIS REPORT AND WAIVE CONTRACT 
PROCEDURE RULE 5.14 IN RESPECT OF THE CAR PARK 
RESURFACING TO BE UNDERTAKEN IN THE 2014-2015 YEAR 

 

44



 
1.0 INTRODUCTION 
 
1.1 Attached at Appendix “A” is the General Fund and Special Expenses draft Capital 

Programme for 2014/15 to 2017/18.”  
 

1.2   Appe
[...]
sury Management Advisors 
(Arlingclose) to proffer expert advice. 

Equalities Impact 
Assessment 

Not applicable. 

Human Rights Not applicable. 

Agenda Item 8.

61



Transformational 
Government 

Not applicable. 

Comments of Head of Paid 
Service 

The report is satisfactory 

Comments of Section 151 
Officer 

The report is satisfactory 

Comments of Monitoring 
Officer 

The report is satisfactory 

Consultees None. 

Background papers 

The “Annual Treasury Management Stewardship Report 2008/09 
and Re-Adoption of the CIPFA Revised Code of Practice and 
Treasury Management Policy Statement” – Cabinet 16 June 2009 
 
The “Housing Revenue Account (HRA) Business Plan” – Cabinet 
13 March 2012 
 
http://prod-modgov:9070/mgCommitteeDetails.aspx?ID=126  

Recommendations 

IT IS RECOMMENDED THAT CABINET: 
 

1) RE-ADOPT THE CIPFA TREASURY MANAGEMENT IN 
PUBLIC SERVICES: CODE OF PRACTICE;  
 
AND  

 
2) RECOMMEND THE TREASURY MANAGEMENT 

STRATEGY STATEMENT 2014/15, PRUDENTIAL 
INDICATORS -REVISED 2013/14 AND 2014/15 TO 
2016/17, AND THE ANNUAL MINIMUM REVENUE 
PROVISION STATEMENT, FOR APPROVAL BY FULL 
COUNCIL 

 
1.0 INTRODUCTION 
 
1.1 The Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy’s Treasury Management in 

Public Services Code of Practice (the “CIPFA TM Code”) and the Prudential Code 

require local authorities to determine the Treasury Management Strategy Statement 

(TMSS) and Prudential Indicators (PIs) on an annual basis. The TMSS also includes 

the Annual Investment Strategy (AIS) that is a requirement of the CLG’s Investment 

Guidance. 

 

1.2 As per the requirements of the Prudential Code, the Authority adopted the CIPFA 

Treasury Management Code of Practice at a meeting of the Cabinet on 16 June 2009. 

The revised CIPFA Treasury Management in The Public Services Code of Practice 

was published in 2011. The clauses that were adopted in 2009 remain the same under 

the revised code and are re-submitted for Council approval (Appendix A
[...]
n 151 Officer The report is satisfactory 

Comments of Monitoring Officer The report is satisfactory 

Consultees Members of the Coalville Special Expenses Working Party 

Agenda Item 9.

85



 

Background papers 

Agenda and associated documents of the meeting held on 
17 December 2013; 
http://prod-
modgov:9070/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=131&MId=157&Ve
r=4  

Recommendations 

TO APPROVE THE RECOMMENDATIONS MADE BY THE 
COALVILLE SPECIAL EXPENSES WORKING PARTY AS 
DETAILED WITHIN THE MINUTES ATTACHED AT 
APPENDIX 1.  

 
1.0 INTRODUCTION 

 
1.1 The Coalville Special Expenses Working Party meets on a quarterly basis to consider 

financial issues which affect the special expenses area.  As the group reports directly to 
Cabinet, all recommendations made will be sent to the first available Cabinet meeting 
after the group have met for final approval. 
 

2.0 TERMS OF REFERENCE 
 

• To consider budget and financial issues which either solely or predominantly affect the 
special expenses area alone and to make recommendations back to Cabinet. 

 

• To consider possible project options regarding the allocation of surplus reserves which 
have been examined by the relevant budget officers and to make recommendations to 
Cabinet.  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

86



 
 

 
APPENDIX 1 

 
 
MINUTES of a meeting of the COALVILLE SPECIAL EXPENSES WORKING PARTY held in the 
Board Room, Council Offices, Coalville on TUESDAY, 17 DECEMBER 2013  
 
Present:  Councillor N Clarke (Chairman) 
 
Councillors R Adams, D Everitt, J Geary, R Johnson, J Legrys, M Specht, L Spence and 
M B Wyatt  

 
Officers:   Mr L Brewster, Mr J Knight, Mr G Lewis, Mr J Richardson 
 

20. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
Apologies were received from Councillor P Clayfield. 
 

21. DECLARATION OF INTERESTS 
 

Councillor M B Wyatt declared a disclosable pecuniary interest in Item 4 – Capital Projects 
Update, as a member of Broom Leys Allotment Society, and left the meeting for the 
c
[...]

Councillor J Legrys left the meeting at 7.30pm. 
 
 

 

92


	Agenda
	4. Minutes
	5. General Fund and Special Expenses Revenue Budgets 2014/15
	Cabinet  - 01.1  General Fund Appendix 1
	Cabinet - 01.2 General Fund Appendix 2 (a)
	Cabinet - 01.3 General Fund Appendix 2(b)
	Cabinet - 01.4 General Fund Appendix 3

	6. Housing Revenue Account Budget 2014/15 and Rent Increase
	Cabinet - 02.1 HRA Appendix A
	Cabinet - 02.2 HRA Appendix B
	Cabinet - 02.2 HRA Appendix C
	Cabinet - 02.3 HRA Appendix D

	7. Capital Programmes General Fund - Coalville Special Expenses and Housing Revenue Account (H.R.A) Projected Outturn 2013/14 and Proposed Programmes 2014/15 to 2017/18
	Cabinet - 03.1 Capital Programmes Appendix A - General Fund
	Cabinet - 03.1 Capital Programmes Appendix A - Special
	Cabinet - 03.2 Capital Programmes Appendix B

	8. The Treasury Management Strategy Statement 2014/15 and Prudential Indicators 2014/15 to 2016/17
	9. Minutes of The Coalville Special Expenses Working Party



Minutes of the meeting


121 
 

Chairman’s initials 

MINUTES of a meeting of the CABINET held in the Board Room, Council Offices, Coalville on 
TUESDAY, 11 FEBRUARY 2014  
 
Present:  Councillor R Blunt (Chairman) 
 
Councillors R D Bayliss, T Gillard, T J Pendleton, N J Rushton and A V Smith MBE  
 
In Attendance: Councillors P Hyde, J Legrys and S Sheahan  
 
Officers:  Mr S Bambrick, Mr R Bowmer, Ms C E Fisher, Mrs C Hammond and Ms E Warhurst 
 

92. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
There were no apologies received. 
 

93. DECLARATION OF  INTERESTS 
 
There were no interests declared. 
 

94. PUBLIC QUESTION AND ANSWER SESSION 
 

There were no questions received. 
 

95. ADMISSION OF ADDITIONAL ITEM 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
By reason of special circumstance in that an additional item of business needs to be 
considered before the next meeting of the Cabinet, the item entitled "Award of Temporary 
Agency Staffing Contract" be considered at this meeting as a matter of urgency in 
accordance with Section 100B(4)(B) of the Local Government Act 1972. 
 
Reason for decision: To enable the consideration of urgent business. 
 

96. MINUTES 
 

Consideration was given to the minutes of the meeting held on 14 January 2014. 
 
It was moved by Councillor R Blunt, seconded by Councillor A Smith and 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 14 January 2014 be approved and signed by the 
Chairman as a correct record. 
 
Reason for decision: To comply with the Constitution. 
 

97. GENERAL FUND AND SPECIAL EXPENSES REVENUE BUDGETS 2014/15 
 

The Corporate Portfolio Holder presented the report to Members. 
 
He advised Members that the Council’s financial position had improved, as the savings 
that had been needed, had been reduced from £1.5m to nearer £700k. This was through 
increased efficiency, additional income generated locally and by national policy changes, 
and that this in turn meant that the Council Tax could be frozen for the fifth year running 
and a number of savings proposals considered in December including charging for Green 



122 
 

Chairman’s initials 

Waste collections and increases in car parking charges would not go ahead, and that the 
existing concessions for people on means-tested benefits would be retained. 
 
He also informed Members that the report contained details of the projected outturn for 
2013/14 and that there was a forecast underspend of £876k. He advised Members that 
these resources would provide a fund to further the Council’s priorities. 
 
The Members expressed their thanks to the Chief Executive and her team for all their hard 
work in enabling the Council to achieve the position. 
 
It was moved by Councillor N J Rushton, seconded by Councillor R Blunt and  
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
1.The level of reserves and assurance statement by the Section 151 Officer in   section 7 
of the report be noted. 
 
2. Council be recommended: 
 

a. To approve the transfer of the surplus income over expenditure in 2014/15 to the 
General Fund Reserve at 31 March 2015. 
 

b. To approve the implementation of the budget savings for 2014/15 set out in 

appendix 2. 

 
c. To approve the General Fund Budget for 2014/15. 

 
d. To approve the Coalville Special Expenses Budget for 2014/15. 

 
e. To approve the other Special Expenses Precepts for 2014/15. 

 
Reason for decision: To enable the Council to set a balanced budget for 2014/15 as 
required by statute. 
 

98. HOUSING REVENUE ACCOUNT BUDGET 2014/15 AND RENT INCREASE 
 

The Housing Portfolio Holder presented the report to Members. 
 
He advised that there was a small reduction in the forecast surplus of £131k, which was 
mainly due to a reduction in expected rental income, due to an increase in empty 
properties and increased sales through Right to Buy.  
 
He informed Members that it was proposed to increase rents again in line with the rent 
convergence policy, increase rents for garages and it was recommended to increase 
ground rents at Appleby Magna Caravan Site. 
 
It was moved by Councillor R D Bayliss, seconded by Councillor N J Rushton and  
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
1) The Assurance Statement by the S151 Officer in section 8 be noted, 
 
2) The Council be recommended to: 
 

a) Approve the increase of 3.2% (average increase 19 pence) in garage rents for 
2014/15. 
 



123 
 

Chairman’s initials 

b) Approve the average increase of 1.02% (2 pence per week) in the weekly service 
charge for 2014/15. 

 
c) Approve the ground rent increase at Appleby Magna Caravan Site of 3.2% (74 

pence per week) on the anniversary of each individual rent agreement in 2014/15. 
 

d) Approve the Lifeline charges increase of 3.2% (Between 6 pence and 10 pence 
per week) from 1 July 2014. 

 
e) Approve that Council House Rents in 2014/15 be increased in accordance with the 

Government’s Rent Restructuring Policy by an average of 5.78% (average 
increase £4.30 per week). 

 
f) Approve the Housing Revenue Account budget for 2014/15 attached as appendix 

A to the report. 
 
Reason for decision: To enable the Council to set a balanced Housing Revenue Account 
Budget for 2014/15. 
 

99. CAPITAL PROGRAMMES GENERAL FUND - COALVILLE SPECIAL EXPENSES AND 
HOUSING REVENUE ACCOUNT (H.R.A) PROJECTED OUTTURN 2013/14 AND 
PROPOSED PROGRAMMES 2014/15 TO 2017/18 
 
The Corporate Portfolio Holder presented the report to Members and drew their attention 
to the addendum that was included in the additional papers. 
 
He advised Members that the report contained the projected outturn for the current 
financial year and that there were sufficient resources available to finance the schemes as 
detailed within the report. 
 
The Housing Portfolio Holder updated Members on the H.R.A Capital Programme.  
 
He informed Members that following recent surveys, the volume of work indicated was 
higher than that in the HRA Business Plan and that to complete the whole year’s 
programme it was estimated that approximately £1.9m extra would be needed.  
 
He advised Members that the Council was in the process of conducting a Value For 
Money assessment and that a full report would be brought back to Cabinet to consider in 
March.  
 
The Chairman stated that the Authority wanted to ensure all homes were decent by 2015 
following the decision to keep the housing stock. He also took the opportunity to thank, on 
behalf of the Cabinet, the Head of Housing, the Housing Management Team Manager and 
their team for the sensitive way in which they were handling the Fire Risk Scheme at the 
Caravan Site at Appleby Magna. 
 
It was moved by Councillor N J Rushton, seconded by Councillor R D Bayliss and  
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
A. The estimated General Fund, Coalville Special Expenses and H.R.A. Capital Outturn 

for 2013/14 and Planned Financing be noted. 
 
B. Council be recommended to approve expenditure in 2014/15 as per: 

• appendix “A” General Fund  and Special Expenses Capital Schemes 

• appendix “B” for HRA Capital Schemes and in 2015/16 these schemes only: 

• £617,000 for the vehicle replacement programme, as highlighted * in appendix “A” 



124 
 

Chairman’s initials 

 
C. Cabinet notes the proposed procurement routes and delegates the authority to award 

the contracts, as detailed in section 7 (procurement options) of this report and waive 
contract procedure rule 5.14 in respect of the car park resurfacing to be undertaken in 
the 2014-2015 year. 

 
D. Cabinet notes the two issues relating to the available budget for the 2014/15 Decent 

Homes Improvement Programme, and the recently identified additional number of non 
decent homes, and agrees to receive a further report detailing the implications for the 
2014/15 Capital Programme at the Cabinet meeting on 4 March 2014. 

 
Reason for decision: To enable projects included in the Programmes to proceed. 
 

100. THE TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY STATEMENT 2014/15 AND 
PRUDENTIAL INDICATORS 2014/15 TO 2016/17 
 
The Corporate Portfolio Holder presented the report to Members. 
 
He informed Members that this was an annual report, which Cabinet needed to consider 
in order to make recommendations to Council and that the Statement, as proposed 
complies with statutory, regulatory and professional requirements. 
 
He advised Members that it outlines the expected treasury operations for the forthcoming 
financial year and it fulfils the four key requirements of the Local Government Act 2003, 
and then highlighted to Members key points of each section of the Strategy. 
 
He thanked the Head of Finance and his team for the work that had been put into the 
Statement. 
 
It was moved by Councillor N J Rushton, seconded by R D Bayliss and  
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
Cabinet  
 

1) Re-adopt the CIPFA Treasury Management in Public Services: Code of Practice;  
 
And  
 

2) Recommend the Treasury Management Strategy Statement 2014/15, Prudential 

Indicators -revised 2013/14 and 2014/15 to 2016/17, and the Annual Minimum 

Revenue Provision Statement, for approval by Full Council. 
 
Reason for decision: These are statutory requirements. 
 

101. MINUTES OF THE COALVILLE SPECIAL EXPENSES WORKING PARTY 
 
The Community Services Portfolio Holder presented the report to Members. 
 
She updated Members on some of the projects that had benefited from the Coalville 
Special Expenses and advised that she had attended the Events Task and Finish Group 
where discussions had taken place around closer working with the Coalville Town Team 
on events in Coalville. 
 
The Chairman expressed his thanks to the Members of the Coalville Special Expenses 
Working Party for the hard work that they had done. 
 



125 
 

Chairman’s initials 

It was moved by Councillor A V Smith, seconded by Councillor R Blunt and  
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
Cabinet approve the recommendations made by the Coalville Special Expenses Working 
Party as detailed within the minutes attached at appendix 1 of the report. 
 
Reason for decision: To progress Coalville Special Expenses projects and programmes. 
 

102. EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
In pursuance of Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the press and public 
be excluded from the remainder of the meeting on the grounds that the business to be 
transacted involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraph 3 
of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Act and that the public interest in maintaining this 
exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information. 
 
Reason for decision: To enable the consideration of exempt information. 
 

103. AWARD OF TEMPORARY AGENCY STAFFING CONTRACT 
 

The Corporate Portfolio Holder presented the report to Members. 
 
It was moved by Councillor N J Rushton, seconded by Councillor R Blunt and  
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
Cabinet awards the Council’s Temporary Agency Staff Contract to Comensura via the 
ESPO MSTAR Framework. 
 
Reason for decision: To ensure a continued delivery of the service provision and move 
to a contract which provides greater value for money. 
 

The meeting commenced at 5.00 pm 
 
The Chairman closed the meeting at 5.34 pm 
 

 


